In September 2024, we entered into a $40.4 million Line of Credit. Mr. Osher, co-chair of the Company’s board of directors, is the managing member of No Street Capital
LLC, which serves as the investment manager of the Lenders. For further discussion of the Line of Credit, refer to Note G above.

Note P — Revision of Previously Issued Financial Information

During the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the Company identified certain errors impacting our 2023 annual filing and our first and second quarterly filings of 2024.
The error resulted from a need to adjust the carrying amount of noncontrolling interest related to conversions of preferred shares into common shares.

Management assessed the materiality of these errors and concluded the misstatements were not material to the audited financial statements for the period ended December
31, 2023, and the unaudited financial statements for the periods ended March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2024. Presented below are revisions to the previously issued financial
statements presented in this Form 10-Q.

   As of December 31, 2023
   As reported   Adjustments   As corrected
   (in thousands, unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Additional paid-in capital   $ 240,357   $ 21,827   $ 262,184
Non-controlling interest   $ 93,568   $ (21,827)   $ 71,741

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
For the Three Months Ended March 31,

2024
For the Three Months Ended June 30,

2024

   As reported   Adjustments
As

corrected   As reported   Adjustments
As

corrected   As reported   Adjustments
As

corrected
   (in thousands, unaudited)   (in thousands, unaudited)   (in thousands, unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity
Allocation of equity to non-
controlling interest   $ —   $ 21,827   $ 21,827   $ —   $ 3,087   $ 3,087   $ —   $ 2,183   $ 2,183
Additional paid-in capital   $ 240,357   $ 21,827   $ 262,184   $ 240,994   $ 24,914   $ 265,908   $ 241,812   $ 27,097   $ 268,909
Non-controlling interest   $ 93,568   $ (21,827)   $ 71,741   $ 95,177   $ (24,914)   $ 70,263   $ 95,327   $ (27,097)   $ 68,230

- 18 -

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a financial review and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. This
discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations in our annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Unless otherwise indicated,